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Complainl Ncr. 1083 oi 201u

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
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Complaint no. :

Date of first hearing:
Date of decision :

Mr. Akastr I(apoor
I{/o: I]lat no. 102, The Magnoltias,
Golf Course Road, Sector-4.2,
Gu ru gram, FI a ryan a- 1,220 02

Versus

M/s Iimaar MGF l-and l-imiterl
Office at: Emaar Business Park, MG lLoad,

Sikanderpur, Sector 2[], Gurugram-L22001,

Cr:mplainant

Rr:spondent

1083 of201B
02.01.2019
29.05.2079

Member
Member

CORAM:
Shri Samir Kumar
Shri Subhrash Chander Kush

APPEARANC E:

Shri Sanjr:ev Siharma and Shri
Ganesh Kamath
Shri Isha;an Dang

Shri Ketan Luthra

Advocate for the complainant

Advocate for thc respondent

Authorise represertativr: of on

behalf of respondel-rt company

ORDER

1. A ccrmplaint dated 1.6.1.0.201t1 was filed under- section 31 of

the ltleal Estate [Regulation and Developmcnt) Act, 2016 reacl

witLr rule 28 of the Haryana llcal listate [t',iegulation ancl

Developntent) I{ules, 2017 by thc complain;tnt Mr' Akash
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2.

Kapoor, against the prontoter M/s Llmaar MGl" ll,and L,itnited,

on account of violation oI clause 16(a) of retail ];pace buyer's

agreement dated 29.1,2..20L0 in respect of retail space

described below for not handing over posscssirln by the duc

date which is in violation of obligation of promotcr undcr

section 11[4)[a) of Act ibid.

Sincer, the retail space b'uyer's agreement has been exectttcd

on 29.I2"2010 i.e. prior to the commenccmelrt of the Real

Estat.e o.i.egulation and Development) Act, 2A'16, thcrcforc,

the pena.l proceeclings cannot be initiated r(:)trospectivcly'

FIence, the authority has decided to treat thc prcscnt

complair:Lt as an application for non-complianr:e of statutory

obligation on part of the promoter/responde lt in tcrtns o1

sectlon 34 (0 of the Real Estatc Il{crgulation and

Devr:lopment) Act, 201,(t.

The particulars of the complaint are as under: -

me and location of the proiect "lime
ar a-

merz,ld Plaz.a

o
J.

i 65, Gurugrant
l__
l-;;r1 . ^-^-

" Sector

| 3.963 t,crcs
i-

Com m,:rcral Pro;ecL

' 4. lt|iii "C,. 
tips-trt -0u4

-t *u'iit area \' 777 '7 i;q' ft'

6. I n Rg nA ..[iii.i"a i not registered Not rc,gistcred

', , 4,-iicp l[.oi" 1o of l:oo9 cjated
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21.05.2009

29.12.201.0

I

nked plan

I

I Rs.Ir3,1 3,790 I '

I

1

1 R.t.,lg,+t ,5631-
1

I

l gr.ltrt-

I c;;;1.;;.tion ri

" 

i,e..os.'ztltl

i os.o t.it6
I

I zs.or.i:lo1B
-+ -

\ 
29.1,0.'201,3

I

-.i 
y.r.,l 7 months 1 daY

(appro x.i

Clausc 1tl i.c. lntcrc.it
calculzrtecl @9o/o P.a

simple intcrest on tl-rc

amour t Paid bY allottt:c'

Theciet-ailsprovidedabovewhichhavebeencheckedaSpcr

record ofthe case file. A retail space buyer's agrcenrcnt ts

I
l

l

I

I

space

4.

buyer's agreement dated

29.1,2.2010

available on record for commercial

acr:ording to which the possession of

to be delivered by 29 JlO '2013 and the

spacc no" IiPS-F1;-084

the afc,lresaid unit was

posscsr;ion was offercd

lJri., of retail space buYer's 
l

agrerenlent

'l'otal consideiaiion r'as Pcr
statement of accounf dated

01.X0.2018, Page 115)
I

1 
't'otal amount Paid bY the

J conrplairlant [as per statement oI

I account dated 01.1Cr.2018)
i__
IPerccntage of amount Paid
-:- -
i Pay'rncnt PIan

Application l'or OC
+-
I ller:eipt ot 0[.

Lonf:i 
of_n1s1ss1on

-[D;; 
date of deliveng of possession'

i fClurt. 16 [a) i.e. 30 months fron't

I tlh,: er"cution of agneement + 120

I days grace Period)
t_-i D;{;t in handing o'ver possession
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to the complainant on 25.01.201u. T'he pronrcrtcr has failed tcr

deliver the possession of the said unit to the r:omprainants by,

the due date and has not paid any interest fcrr the period he

delrayed in hancring over possession. Therefore, the promotcr
has not furfilred his committed riability as on d;ate.

5' 'l'aking cognizance of the compraint, the arrthorty issued

notiice to the responde.nt for filing rcply ancr rrbr appearancc.

l'he case came up for hearing on 02.01.20")rg, os.02.zo1c),

29.cti.zc.t19. The reply filed by the respondcnr on 05. 11.201t)

has beerr perused by the authority.

FACTS OF TTIE CASE

Emaar i:; deveroping a residential protted corony ,,Limerald

FIills" [hrerein after called projectJ on a ttiece of land

admeasuring 102.471 ac:res in sector 65, Gurugram. I)ire.ctor,

l'own and Country planning, Government of Ilar1,2ns has

granted license bearing no.-10 datecl 21.0s.2019 to develop

the projer:t.

I'he complainant purchased units in the murti-storied

comnnercial complex "[]merald plaza" admezrsuring 3.g63

acres forrning part of ther rand on which liccnser no.-10 dated

27'05'2009 admeasuring 1 02.47 1 acres is obtairrcd.

6.

7"

[)age 4 o[ 15
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The "Emerald plaza" was to be built with thc state of art offir:e

spaces and retail shotrls with 3 levels of barr;ement parking

space. T'he complainant purchasecl unit no. Ir[,-"084 rneasuring

77i'.1 sq. ft' retair sh.p / office space in ttr:e nalnc of Mr.

Akash Kapoor a,d paicl booking amount of Rs.4,6 6,260/_ on

21.05.2010 @ti.s.6 OOO /- per sq. fr,.

At the time of booki,g the unit, it was assured by thc

promoterr M/s Emaar Land Ltd. that project shirll be clelivered

to the buyers within thirty months of th. execution of
agre:ement plus (1,20) one hundred twenty days as gracc

period. Eielieving the representation, assuranc.s and goodwill

whir:h thre promoter commanded, the comprainant paid ther

boolring amount on 21 0s.2010 and subsequr:ntry cxecuted

buyerr's agreement on Zt).lZ.ZOL,O.

1'he r:omlrlainant nrade regular payments as dernanded by the

promoter time and again and paid as demand,:d up to datc,
'l'here was no default o. account of making prryme,t to the

promote. as per agreement to hand over the possession to

the comprlainant. Complainant visited the construc[ion site

seve.al time and visited the office of the prorxoter also to

enqu;ire albout the slow construction and timc of handing over

the possession.

Complaint f:fa"Irr--l
B.

9.

10.

Page .5 ,oi 15
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Thel promoter o,ly raised construction upto lirh floor slab till
the timer due for handirrg over the possession rin fanuar y 2013

but still comprainant paid the paymcnts of instarments as

demanded by the prontoter. In January 2018 builclcr offcred

the possession and rais,:d arbitrary demancls.

on receiving the demarrd letter and retter for lrossession, thc

complainant was aghas;t. There was no mention of derayed

poss;ession interest, conrpensation for delayed possession etc.

but only demand for more money.

complai,ant visited the office of promoter anol tried his level

best to nreet the senior officials but cllM fcusl.omcr relation

maniagers) did not allornz to meet them, so thi: complainant

sent a leglal notice to ther promoter. I{espondenl_ company did

not bother to reply and didn't even acknowlerrgc tr-re notice

hence this complaint is filed to the Ilaryanrl Real L-state

Regulatory Authority at (iurugram.

ISSIJES R.AISED BY THE COMPTAINANT

I. \Mhether the respondent should havc got

"Emerald Plaza" of "Emerald I{ills,,, Sector_65

with the authority upto 3I.07.2017?

its project

rcgistered

Complaint t',1o.

_l
10U3 ol'201u

11.

1.2.

13.

13.

Page6of15
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II. Whether incomplerte application as per s lb

Haryana Building Code 2OI7 woulrl

promoter compan.y and exempt it from the

"on-going project" as referred under rules

rulers ibid?

III. whether respondr:nt has caused exorb,itant deray i,
handing over possession of unit to the ccrmprainant anrl

for which the resp,cndent is liable to pay interest to th.

complai,ant on amount received by the respondent

front the complainant?

Are open parkin6; space and parkinE; in common

baserments to be sold to the allottees as s€rparatc unit by

the promoter, which the respondent has srrrd as separate

units in certain cases and if not then ti[e amount so

collected be returned back to the allottcers from n,hom

charged ?

v. 'whether the respondent is liable to rell'und the GSl.

amount collected from the complainant a:r; the saicl t-ax

became payable onJy due to deray in han,rling over the

llossession by the respondcnt?

code 4.10 of

protect the

deflinition of

2(,o) of rhe

IV.

Complaint I,,lo.

Page 7 of 15
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VI. Whether the act of respondent to get

application formal" signed from the allottees

association of owners/allottees for med

respondent is legall?

the plain

to join the

by the

14, RT:LIEF SOUGHT

The complainant is seeking the following reliefs:

I.

II.

The complainant requests the authority to order rcfund

of tlhe money charged on account of incrt,rased unit arcil

without the conrsent obtained and ,,rroreover thc

increased area is part of common area .rnd not carpet

are;r of the unit.

The promoter has .sold the super area whir:h incluclcs the

common areas" 'fhe monetary considerati0n sh0uld havc

been only for carpet area. Thc cxcess amount on account

of any area in excesis of carpet arca of thc unit should bc

ordered to be refunded back to the conrplainant with

interest.

The promoter shall make paymcnt of intcrr::st accrued on

;account of delayed offer for possession of five vears

Complaint

III.

I)age B of 15
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@24o/o as chargerl him from the allottr:es on delayed

pal,ments if any.

The amount of Gllr service tax etc co[ected from the

complainant, whic:h accrued for the rcason of delayed

offer of possession be refunded back to the complainant.

Any common area car parking incluriinlJ baserment car

park, which is not garage if sold thun the moncy

collected on such account shall be refunrled arong with

interrest.

REPLY ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENTS

1,4. I'he respondent statecl that the present co nplaint is not

maintainable in law or facts, 'fhe provisions of Real t,statc

(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 are nrrt applicable to

the projr:ct in question. Application for occupzrrtion certificate

was made on 26.05.20 t7 which is before thc notification of

the Haryana Ileal Estate (llegulation anci I)evcl,rrpmentJ Rules,

2017 and the same wzls received on 08.01.2018. 'Ihus, thc

project irs not an 'on-goi.ng project'.

15. 'l'he reslrondent submitted that the present complaint has

been filed seeking possr:ssion, interest and cornpensation [or

alleFJed clelay in deliverlng possession and refrrnd of the unit

N$nRil?
r\ I lnt ,1"\ a,1 r, ,t

tTUl(Ut?l{AiVl

IV.

V.

P;lge 9 of 15
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16.

booked by the complarinant. 'fhus, it was fur.ther submitted

that complaints pertaining to possession, cornpensation and

refund are to be decirled by the adjudicating officer under

section 71, of the said lict read with rule 29 of I{ARIIRA Rules,

201.7 and not by this aLrthority.

The offer of possession was made to thc r,:omprainant on

25.t)t2t)18 and the cornplainant was called upon to remit the

balance payment including the delayed paym,,,:nt charges, but

the complainant did not complete the necesri;ary formalitics

for obtaining possession, which is a lapse on the part of thc

complainant.

Responrlent further submits that the complainant hacl been

irregular in making pa'Fments due to which n)any reminders

were sr:nt and even demand notices were sent to the

complainant to clear their outstanding dues, As till the date of

8.9.2018 the outstanding liability of the r:omplainant is

Rs.6,49,697 /-

Responrient submitted that the construction of the

proiect/apartment in question stands comprlctcd and the

respondent had already applied for thc occuprrtion ccrtificatc

and sanre has been granted. 'fhe respondenI company has

17.

18.

Complaint

Pagc 10 ol 1 5
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already handed over the possession to rnany allottees and the

conveyance deed for th,e same has been executed.

Responclent submits that the demand raised by the promoter

is as per the retail space buyer's agreement rrnd there is no

lapsre or default on the part of respondent. It is the

comLplainant who has defaulted on not obtaining the

possession on time and have initiated a falsc and frivolous

complaint.

DET'ERNI INATION OF ISSUES

After considering the facts submitted by the complainants,

reply by the respondent and perusal of reccr,rd on fire, the

issue wise findings of the authority are as unde,r:

with re:;pect to the first and second issue raised by the

complainant, the sam€r has already been dr:cided by the

hon'ble authonty in .Simm i Sikka V/s M/s EM,,IAR MGF Land

Ltd, (7 o,f 2078), on 21.08.2018..

2r. with respect to third issue raised by the complainant, the:

claurse 1ri(a) of the agreement is reprodr-rced hereunder:

",..30 months from the execution of ooreenenL + 120
days grace peric'd"

'l'he due date comes out to be 29.10.2013 and 1:he possession

was offer"ed on 25.01.2018 which means that trere is a delay

20.

Pagc 11 of15
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of 4l years 2 months 27 days till the offer of possessron i.e.

25.01.2018. Regardinp; payment of interesr,: for delay in

delivery of possession, the promoter is liablc under section

1B(1) proviso to pay interest to the complainant, at the

prescribed rate i.e. 10liSo/o, for every month of delay till the

offer of possession.'l'tre issue on account ol,failure of thc

promoterr to give possession in accordancc with thc tcrms of

the agreement for sale decided in favour of cornplainant.

witjr respect to the fourth issue, clausc 1.3(a)(i) of thc

agreement is reproduced as under:

"T'he retail space allottees ogrees and u,ndersLands
thaL the compony sholl grant an exclustve riqht to
use one cor pork space for retail space ollottees, for
which the cost of Rs,4,00,000/- is inclu,ded in the
sales cortsideration, in the multi-level basement
porking space of the building. 'fhe alloi:tees oqree
ctnd understand that the car purk s:poce
assigned/transf,erred to the alloLee shail be
understood to be together with the reLai,t, spocet ond
the same sholl not have any independent tegal
entity, detctched or independent, from the: soid retail
sp0ce."

The open parking spaces cannot be sold seprarately to thc:

allottees and the multi-level basement par <ing cost has

already been attached irr the retail sale pricc.

witl-r res,pcct to the fifthL issue, thc complainant is dircctcd to

approactr the appropriat.e forum for the levy of GS'l'"

z:t.

Page 12 ol15
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24.

FINDINGS OF TTIE AUTHORITY

The application filed by the respondent f,r rejection of

corrplaint raising preriminary objectir:n regarding

jurirsdiction of the authority stands dismissed 'l'he authority

has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint in rcgard to

non-compliance of obligations by the promcrter as hcld in

sim'mi s'ikka v/s M/s EMAAR MGF Land Ltalt.lcaving aside

compens;ation which is; to be decided by the adjuclicating

officer if pursued by the complainants at a later stagc.

As per notification no. r/gz/2017-1'fcp dar,.:d 14.12.2017

issued by Department of 'r'own ancl country pranning, the

jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

shall be entire GurugraLm District. In the prescnt casc, the

project in question is situated within the pl;rnning arca of'

Gurugrarn district, ther:efore this authority has complctc

territorial jurisdiction to deal with thc prescnt c omplaint.

Decision and directions of the authority

26' After taking into consideration all the matr,rrial flacts as

adduced and produced by both the partics, the authoritv

25.

Page 13 of 1 5
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exercising powers vested in it under section 3T ol'the Real

Estarte 0legulation and Development) Act, 201rt hercby issues

the following directions to the respondent in the interest of

justice and fair play:

ii) 'l'he respondent is directed to pay thc: interest at the

prescribed rate i.e. 10.650/o for every rnonth of

delay from the due date of trrossession i.e.

29.10.2013 till the letter of offer of possession date

25.01.2018. The interest so accruecl shall be pairl

within 90 days from the date of this ordcr.

'l'he complainant is directed to pt:y outstanding

dues, if any, after adjustment of irLterest for the

delayed period.

(i i)

27. As the project is registerrable and has not beerr registered by

the prornoter, the auttrority has decided to take suo-moto

cognizarrce for not getting the project registerr,:d and for that

seperrate proceeding will be initiated against lhc respondcnL

und(3r the Act ibid. A copy of this order br: cndorsed to

regirstration branch for f urther action in the matter.

Pagc 14 of 1 5
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28. The order is pronounced.

Flaryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, (iurugram

29. Casr: file be consigned t,c the registry. 
)__,.

trrrA# Kumar) (subhash chander Kush)
Member M l:mber

Dated:29.05.2Ct19
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